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1. Introduction 

1.1. Introduction 
This report presents the findings of a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) conducted by APP Corporation Propriety 
Limited (APP) for the Caddens Development located at 46-66 & 46A O’Connell Street, Caddens, NSW. The 
location of the site is shown in Figure 1. This assessment was commissioned by CWG Developments Pty Ltd 
(CWG) and undertaken in general accordance with APP’s proposal (Ref: 13433/1038901). 
 
This PSI has been undertaken in response to a request from Penrith City Council to identify areas of environmental 
concern as part of the master planning process for the development of this site.  
 
1.2. Objective 
The objectives of this project were to: 

• Make an assessment of the potential for land contamination to be present at the site, as a result of past 
and present land use activities. 

• Identify areas of environmental concern (AEC) and associated contaminants of potential concern (COPC) 
at the site. 

• Assess the likelihood of those COPC being present on site. 
• Provide recommendations for further investigation of the site (if warranted), in the context of the proposed 

redevelopment of the site. 
 
This PSI has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy 55 
(SEPP 55).  SEPP55 requires a planning authority to routine consider whether land is suitable for a proposed use 
in terms of risk from contamination.  The purpose of the PSI is to provide sufficient information to the planning 
authority to determine whether the land is contaminated in a way that may warrant additional information.  If no 
further investigation is warranted, then the planning process continues in the normal way. 
 
1.3. Project Background 
The site is located in Caddens in the Penrith City Council Local Government Area, fronting O’Connell Street, and 
largely consists of grassed paddocks with remnant fruit trees. It is understood that the site historically operated as 
an orchard/vineyard growing apricots, apples and grapes among other fruit varieties. All commercial growing at the 
site was believed to have ceased in 1980. The Site is adjoined by the Nepean TAFE to the north and vacant land 
owned by Western Sydney University (WSU) to the south. Werrington Creek lies to the west of the Site, on the 
opposite side of O’Connell Street within land also owned by WSU.  
 

Version: 1, Version Date: 01/02/2017
Document Set ID: 7510570



 

1  
 

 

6 APP Ref: 11168 – Caddens Preliminary Site Investigation 

 

 
Figure 1: Site locality plan 

The total land area of the site is 11.97 ha. The site consists of two parcels of land: 
1. Lot 3 in DP 1103503, with a land area of 5.665 ha (hereby referred to as ‘Lot 3’). 
2. Lot 6 in DP 593628, with a land area of 5.762 ha (hereby referred to as ‘Lot 6’). This lot is accessed by a 

private driveway which does not form part of the land comprising the subject site.  
 
APP understands that CWG are proposing to redevelop the site.  The proposed development will involve the 
construction of townhouses, garage top dwellings, an apartment block and inclusion of commercial development of 
the western portion of the site which fronts onto O’Connell Street. These construction works will involve the removal 
of the surficial soils and the potential construction of a basement for the apartment building. 
 
CWG’s objective is to develop the site into 320 dwellings + garage top units and a number of apartment units over 
multiple stages. Associated roads, landscape open space and on-site detention basins and services will also be 
provided as part of the development. The potential subdivision master plan is included in Figure 2 below. 
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Figure 2 Potential subdivision master plan layout 

1.4. Scope of Work 
 
The following scope of works was undertaken in this investigation: 

• Desktop review of available historical site use information, including current and historical certificates of title 
and aerial photographs, dangerous goods records held by WorkCover NSW and online databases 
maintained by the NSW Environment Protection Authority (EPA) and the NSW Office of Water; 

• Review of local topography, geology, acid sulphate soil, and hydrogeology maps where applicable; 
• A site walkover to observe the current site condition, local environmental context and surrounding land 

uses, potential contamination sources and visible evidence of contamination both on and offsite; and  
• Preparation of this PSI report in general accordance with Contaminated Sites: Guidelines for Consultants 

Reporting on Contaminated Sites (NSW OEH, 2011) and Schedule B2 of the National Environment 
Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999, as amended 2013 (NEPC, 2013).  
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2. Site Information 

 
2.1. Site Identification  
Site identification details are summarised in Table 1 below. The location of the site is shown in Figure 1 while the 
current site layout is depicted in Figure 3 below. 
 

 
Figure 3 Current site layout plan 

Table 1 Site Identification  

Site Address: 46-66 & 46A O’Connell Street, Caddens NSW 
Site Area: 11.96 ha (both lots), 5.665 ha (Lot 3), 5.762 ha (Lot 6). 
Site Identification:  Lot 3 in DP 1103503 (‘Lot 3’)& Lot 6 in DP 593628 (‘Lot 6’) 

Current Zoning: Lot 3 is currently zoned B2 – Local Centre & R3 – Medium Density Residential under the 
Penrith Local Environmental Plan 2010 
Lot 6 is currently zoned R3 – Medium Density Residential under the Penrith Local 
Environmental Plan 2010 

Current Land Use: Both lots are currently used for low density rural living and largely vacant land 
 
2.1.1. Surrounding Land Use. 
The following land uses surrounding the site were identified during the site walkover and are documented in Table 
2 below: 
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Table 2 Surrounding Land Uses  

Direction Land Uses 
North  Nepean TAFE Campus including Werrington Technical College north of Lot 3 and a Performing Arts 

Centre north of Lot 6.  
South  Predominantly vacant land owned by WSU, three water storage tanks and pumping system believed 

to supply the TAFE college. Vacant land south of Lot 3 was covered in hardstand indicating that 
structures may have previously been present. A drainage channel was identified running along the 
southern boundary of Lot 3 depositing water into a low point south of Lot 6. 

East  WSU parking lot and associated buildings. 
West O’Connell Street is located immediately west of the site, beyond is occupied by vacant land and 

Werrington Creek, further beyond is occupied by the WSU campus. 
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3. Site Inspection  

3.1. Site Observations 
A site walkover was undertaken by David Windnagel of APP (a suitably qualified environmental scientist) on 21 
November, 2016. The walkover generally covered the entire site with the exception of the following areas: 

• Fenced off area surrounding the residential building and shed located in Lot 6. This area could not be 
accessed during the visit due to the presence of a guard dog. 

• Dense bushland located in the south west of Lot 6. This area could not be accessed due to safety 
concerns. 

• Inside residential structures and sheds located in both Lot 3 and Lot 6 due to being locked.  
 
Selected site photographs are attached in Appendix A. Site observations are identified on Figure 4. The weather 
was fine with no obstructions to visibility of accessible areas. 
 
3.1.1. General Site Layout 
The majority of the site consisted of open paddocks with pockets of residual fruit trees and bushland. Two 
residential structures and associated infrastructure (e.g. equipment sheds) were located on site, one on each lot. 
The terrain sloped gently in a south-south westerly direction, towards a drainage channel located offsite. General 
site layout is depicted in Photograph 1. 
 
3.1.2. Anecdotal Information  
The following information was obtained from the current site owner, Les Rohozynsky, whilst onsite: 

• The site operated as an orchard growing apricots, apples and grapes (amongst others) until 1980. 
• Since 1980, the site has only been used for residential purposes. 
• No underground or above ground storage tanks are currently, or previously, located onsite. 
• Commercial quantities of chemicals such as pesticides and herbicides were not currently stored onsite and 

had not been used since 1980.  
• No cattle dips had been established at the property. 
• He was unaware of any burial sites or importation of fill materials to the site. 

 
3.1.3. Spills and Losses 
No significant evidence of product spills or loses were identified on ground surface during the site walkover. 
Several drums, potentially historically used to store hydrocarbons, were identified on Lot 3, with no evidence of 
gross soil contamination identified (Photograph 2, 3 & 4).  
 
3.1.4. Above and Below Ground Storage Tanks 
A rusted, above ground storage tank that was potentially used to store hydrocarbons was identified in Lot 3 near an 
old, dilapidated shed (Photograph 5). The tank did not appear to have been in use and was located in stockpiled 
rubbish. No evidence of contamination was observed in soils immediately surrounding the tank. In addition, 
circular, concrete groundcovers were identified adjacent to both residential structures located in Lot 3 and Lot 6 
(Photograph 6 & 7). Although the exact use of both structures is unknown, it is likely that they were historically used 
as septic tanks. And additional concrete lid was identified near buildings in Lot 6 however due to access 
restrictions, the structure and its use could not be identified (Photograph 8).   
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3.1.5. Fill Materials 
Although there is potential that topsoil may have been imported to the site for agricultural purposes, no foreign 
materials were observed extruding from the ground surface. Surface soils appeared to consist of brown silty clay. 
Some disturbed soils within a shelter were located in Lot 3 (Photograph 9). Disturbed soils appeared to be 
restricted to the ground surface.  Due to the gentle sloping nature of the site, there was no obvious cut and fill 
activities associated with the building pads for the residential buildings. 
 
3.1.6. Site Drainage  
No designated drainage channels were identified onsite during the site walkover. The vast majority of the site 
consists of bare soils. It is likely that excess surface water runoff is directed down hydraulic gradient in a southerly 
direction towards an offsite drainage channel on the southern site boundary (Photograph 10).  
 
3.1.7. Wastes and Illegal Dumping 
No commercial wastes were being generated onsite. Both Lots were being serviced by local council garbage 
collection services. Large piles of building rubble were identified to the south of the residential complex in Lot 3 and 
east of the residential complex in Lot 6 (Photograph 11 – 15). The majority of this material appeared to be inert 
substances such as bricks, sheet metal and wood. 
 
3.1.8. Discoloured or Odorous Soils  
No discoloured or odours soils were identified during the site walkover.  
 
3.1.9. Hazardous Materials 
A structure located in Lot 6, being used for residential purposes, and a dilapidated building in Lot 3 were identified 
as being constructed out of potentially asbestos containing materials (ACM) (Photograph 16 & 17). All potentially 
asbestos containing panels identified appeared to be in reasonably good condition and did not appear to be broken 
or in a state that could potentially release fibres. A broken cement pipe was identified at ground surface near the 
dilapidated building in Lot 3 and a potential cement fibre panel was identified in building materials stockpiled in Lot 
6 (Photograph 18 & 12). It is unknown if these materials consisted of ACM. 
 
3.1.10. Incident and Complaint History 
No records of environmental incidents or compliance violations were identified for this site. 
 
3.1.11. Chemical and Hazardous Materials Register 
No official chemical or hazardous materials register was sighted, or believed to exist for this site. 
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Figure 4 Site observations. 
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4. Desktop Study 

4.1. Regional Geology and Soils 
According to the Department of Minerals and Energy: Geological Survey of NSW, Geological Sheet 9030, the likely 
geology of the site consists of Wianamatta Group (Rw) Bringelly Shale (Rwb). Bringelly Shale consists of shale, 
carbonaceous claystone, claystone, laminate, fine to medium grained lithic sandstone and rare coal and tuff 
originating from the Mesozoic, Middle Triassic Period. 
 
According to the Australian Soil Classification (ASC) Soil Type map of NSW sourced from the Office of 
Environmental and Heritage website, the site contains Kurosols. Kurosols are defined as ‘Soils with strong texture 
contrast between A horizons and strongly acid B horizons’ by the ASC (www.clw.csiro.com.au). Many of these soils 
have some unusual subsoil chemical features such as high magnesium, sodium and aluminium. 
 
4.2. Acid Sulphate Soils Risk 
A review of the Acid Sulphate Soil mapping sourced from the Office of Environment and Heritage indicated that the 
site contained no known actual or potential acid sulphate soil horizons. 
 
4.3. Regional Topography and Drainage 
Recent survey plans provided by Survey Plus indicates that the site lies at an elevation ranging from 67 meters 
Australian Height Datum (AHD) in the northern portion of the site to 52m AHD in the south-western corner of the 
site. The surrounding area consisted of gently undulating ground. Surface water is expected to infiltrate into surface 
soils with excess water flowing down hydraulic gradient following the land topography in a south to south westerly 
direction.  
 
4.4. Surface water and Groundwater.  
No surface water bodies were identified onsite. The closest water body to the site was Werrington Creek located 
approximately 70 meters south-west of the site at its closest point which deposited to an unnamed waterbody 
approximately 100 by 60 meters in size located 160 meters west of the site.  
 
A groundwater monitoring bore search was undertaken on 21 November 2016 using the NSW Department of 
Primary Industries (DPI) Office of Water Groundwater Works database online 
(http://allwaterdata.water.nsw.gov.au/water.stm). The search did not reveal any groundwater bores installed within 
a 500 meter radius of the site. A copy of this search is included as Appendix B. 
 
4.5. Section 149 Certificate 
Section 149 Certificates for both Lot 3 and Lot 6 were provided by the Client. A review of the documents revealed 
the following information: 
 
Lot 3, DP 1103503: 

• The site does not contain any critical habitat; 
• The site does not contain any conservation areas; 
• The site does not contain any environmental heritage items; 
• The site is not proclaimed to be within a mine subsidence district; 
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• The land is affected by the Asbestos Policy adopted by the Council however is not affected by any other 
policy including land slip, bushfire, tidal inundation, subsidence, acid sulphate soils; 

• The site has not been identified as being below flood plaining level; 
• Biodiversity certified land is not present on the site; 
• The Site is recognised as being bushfire prone land and 
• The site is not identified as being a contaminated site. 

 
Lot 6, DP 593628 

• The land is not proclaimed to be within a mine subsidence area; 
• The land is affected by the Asbestos Policy adopted by the Council however is not affected by any other 

policy including land slip, bushfire, tidal inundation, subsidence, acid sulphate soils; 
• The site has not been identified as being below flood plaining level; 
• Biodiversity certified land is not present on the site; 
• Part of the site is recognised as being bushfire prone land and 
• The site is not identified as being a contaminated site. 

 
A copy of this search is included as Appendix C. 
 
4.6. Aerial Photography Review 
Aerial photography of the site and the surrounding area was reviewed as part of this investigation. Imagery dated 
back to 1943 and a minimum of one photograph per decade was viewed. A review of historical aerials is presented 
in Table 3 below. Copies of the historic aerial photography are search is included as Appendix D. 
 
Table 3 Historical Aerial photography Review 

Year Site Description Surrounding Area Description 
1943 The majority of the site is occupied by agricultural 

land. Orchard trees can be seen in Lot 3 while rows 
of crops are located in Lot 6. A small patch of 
remnant bushland is present in the south-west 
portion of Lot 6. A homestead is located in Lot 3 
while a small shed is located in in the north-west 
corner of Lot 6. Another small structure can be 
seen near the remnant bushland however the 
purpose of the structure cannot be established due 
to picture quality 

The majority of the surrounding land is occupied by 
agricultural land. Werrington Creek can be seen to 
the west of the site. The shed located in the north 
of Lot 6 appears to adjoin other structures located 
on the site to the North of Lot 6. 

1956 The majority of the site remains as agricultural land 
although the layout of crops and orchards has 
changed. The onsite fields appear more bare than 
1943. Remnant bushland in the south of Lot 6 
appears to have grown. 

The surrounding area appears largely unchanged 
from 1943. Minor changes to building layouts are 
noted and additional bushland south of the site 
following Werrington Creek. 

1961 A new structure has been built adjacent to the 
homestead in Lot 3. This is likely to be a storage 
facility. Unknown structure in the south of Lot 6 
appears to have been demolished.  

The surrounding area appears largely unchanged 
from 1956. 

Version: 1, Version Date: 01/02/2017
Document Set ID: 7510570



 

4  
 

 

15 APP Ref: 11168 – Caddens Preliminary Site Investigation 

 

1965 Site appears largely unchanged from 1961. 
Disturbed soil or a new structure can be seen in the 
south-western portion of Lot 3 however the purpose 
of the structure cannot be established due to poor 
picture quality. Remnant bushland in the south of 
Lot 6 appears to be more extensive.  

The surrounding area appears largely unchanged 
from 1961. Minor additions to building clusters 
south of the site. 

1970 The main brick residential building has been built 
on Lot 3. Two small structures are potentially 
present in the south of Lot 3 however, the use of 
the structures cannot be established due to poor 
picture quality. The fibro-cement building located on 
Lot 6 has been built. An additional small structure 
can be seen to the east of the fibro-cement 
building. A small, circular structure can be seen in 
the central portion of the site. This is likely to be a 
water tank.  

A drive-in movie theatre has been established to 
the south of the site. This lot has been extensively 
cleared. A series of seven greenhouse like 
structures can be seen to the south-east of the site. 
The surrounding area still remains largely rural. 

1982 The majority of Lot 6 appears to have been back 
burnt. The small structure to the east of the fibro-
building in Lot 6 has been removed.  

Additional residential and agricultural buildings 
have been established to the south of the site. An 
educational facility has been established to the 
south of the site. Urban residential style streets 
have been established to the north-west of the site.  

1991 The infrastructure associated with orchards and 
crops has largely been removed. Remnant 
bushland has increased in size. The small structure 
in the centre of the site appears to have been 
demolished.  

The Nepean TAFE college has been constructed to 
the north of the site. 

2002 Scrub species are establishing themselves 
throughout Lot 6. A pile of building rubble can be 
seen in Lot 6 to the east of the residential building. 
Lot 3 remains relatively unchanged.  

The TAFE college has been extended to the north 
of Lot 6. Three water tanks and a pumping station 
has been constructed to the south of Lot 3. The 
drive-in movie theatre appears to have been 
abandoned. WSU buildings have been constructed 
to the east of the site. The road layout to the south 
of the site has been altered to lead into the TAFE 
and/or WSU buildings. 

2009 The site remains relatively unchanged from 2002. 
Vegetation cover in Lot 6 appears to be increasing. 

The surrounding area remains relatively unchanged 
from 2002. The carpark to the east of the site is 
being extended. The structure in the centre of the 
former Drive-in theatre has been removed.  

2014 The site remains relatively unchanged from 2009. 
Vegetation cover in Lot 6 appears to be increasing. 

The surrounding area remains relatively unchanged 
since 2009. 

2016 The site remains relatively unchanged from 2014. 
Vegetation cover in Lot 6 appears to be increasing. 

The surrounding area remains relatively unchanged 
since 2014. The educational facility to the south of 
the site has been demolished.  
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Based on the review of historic aerial photography, it appears at the site was used as an agricultural facility with 
fruit orchards and crops which ceased operation prior to 1982. This coincides with anecdotal information received 
from the current site owner. Evidence of back burning/refuse burning could be seen in the 1982 aerial photography. 
Various small structures could be seen in the historic aerials located in both Lot 3 and Lot 6. The majority of these 
structures, or evidence of, could be identified in the site inspection excluding the structure in the centre of the site 
and near the remnant bushland. Both these structures appeared to be made of wood and are associated with the 
agricultural land use of the site. It is likely that they were demolished and stockpiled in the north-east of Lot 6 and 
near the residential structures in Lot 3. 
 
The surrounding land has predominantly been used also as agricultural land. It is unlikely that undertakings on 
adjacent sites could have potentially contaminated the site.  
 
4.7. Title Search 
A historic title search was undertaken by Advance Legal Seachers on 27th November, 2016. The historic title trees 
for each lot are present in Tables 4 & 5 below. A copy of this search is included as Appendix E. 
 
Table 4 Historic Certificate of Title Tree, 46a O’Connell Street, Caddens, NSW 2747 

46a O’Connell Street, Caddens, NSW 2747 (Lot 6) 

(Lot 6 DP 593628) 
28/06/2016  CWGland Australia Pty Ltd purchased the site from Lez and Irene 

Rohozynsky 
1988 – to date Les Rohozynsky, accountant 

Irene Rohozynsky, economist 
(Lot 6 DP 593628 – CTVol 13867 Fol 144) 

1979 – 1988 Les Rohozynsky, accountant 
Irene Rohozynsky, economist 

1979 – 1979 Permanent Trustee Company Limited. 
(Lot 6 Molloy’s Division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 Acres – PA 53333) 

1976 – 1976 Permanent Trustee Company Limited 
(Lot 6 Molloy’s Division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 Acres – Conv Bk 2704 No. 828) 

1976 – 1979 Bernard Aloysius Quinn, vigneron 
1963 – 1976 Bernard Aloysius Quinn, vigneron / executor & devisee 

Elizabeth Jane Quinn, estate 
(Lot 6 Molloy’s Division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 Acres – Appointment Bk 1086 No. 165) 
1916 – 1963 Elizabeth Jane Quinn, wife of Timothy Quinn, tramway employee 

 
A review of historic certificates of title has not yielded any potential areas of environmental concern not already 
identified as it appears to have historically been used for residential purposes and/or agricultural use (growing 
grapes). This coincides with historical aerial photography.  
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Table 5 Historic Certificate of Title Tree, 46-66 O’Connell Street, Caddens, NSW 2747 

46-66 O’Connell Street, Caddens, NSW 2747 (Lot 3) 

(Lot 3 DP 1103503) 
28/06/2016 CWGland Australia Pty Ltd purchased the site from Lez and Irene Ilkin 
2014 – to date Les Rohozynsky 

Irene Ilkin 
2006 – 2014 Anna Rohozynsky, widow 

(Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 Acres – Conv Bk 2718 No. 927) 
1964 – 2006 Joseph Rohozynsky, timber merchant  

Anna Rohozynsky, his wife 
(Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 Acres – Conv Bk 1935 No. 821) 
1943 – 1964 William Leslie Lackey, farmer 
(Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 Acres – Conv Bk 1818 No. 903) 

1938 – 1943 Joseph Henry Taylor, orchardist 
1927 – 1938 Alice Maud Abbott, wife of Arnold James Abbott, accountant / administratrix 

(formerly Alice Maud Edwards) 
Charles Henry Edwards, estate 

(Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 Acres – Conv Bk 1403 No. 529) 
1925 – 1927 Charles Henry Edwards, farmer 
1925 – 1925 Michael Riordan, labourer / administrator 

Bridget Riordan, estate 
(Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 Acres – Conv Bk 734 No. 274) 
1905 – 1925 Michael Riordan, labourer  

Bridget Riordan (nee Molloy), his wife 
 
A review of historic certificates of title has not yielded any potential areas of environmental concern not already 
identified as it appears to have historically been used for residential purposes and/or agricultural use (orchards and 
farming). This coincides with historical aerial photography 
 
4.8. SafeWork NSW Hazardous Chemicals on Premises Search 
A request for SafeWork NSW to undertake a ‘hazardous chemicals on premises search’ was sent on 21 November 
2016. A response was received via mail on 6 December 2016. A search of the records held by SafeWork NSW did 
not identify any records pertaining to the Site. A copy of this search is included as Appendix F. 
 
4.9. Online Public Records  
A search of online public records was undertaken on 21st November 2016. The results of these searches are 
outlined in Table 6. Copies of these searches are included as Appendix G. As the site was situated on the boarder 
of Caddens and Kingswood, public record searches were undertaken on both suburbs. 
  

Version: 1, Version Date: 01/02/2017
Document Set ID: 7510570



 

4  
 

 

18 APP Ref: 11168 – Caddens Preliminary Site Investigation 

 

 
Table 6 Online Public Records 

Public Record Description Comments 
Contaminated Land Record Recorded notices under Section 58 

of the Contaminated Land 
Management (CLM) Act 1997 

No Sites were identified within a 500m 
radius of the site. 

NSW Contaminated Sites 
Notified to EPA 

Notifications under Section 60 of the 
CLM Act 1997 

No Sites were identified within a 500m 
radius of the site. 

NSW EPA Public Register Registered Environment Protection 
licences, applications, notices, audits 
or pollution studies and reduction 
programs under the POEO Act 1997 

No Sites were identified within a 500m 
radius of the site. 

NSW EPA Public Register Former licensed activities under the 
POEO Act 1997, now revoked or 
surrendered  

No Sites were identified within a 500m 
radius of the site. 

Unlicensed Premises 
Regulated by the EPA 

Premises that are no longer required 
to be licenced under the POEO Act 
1997. 

No Sites were identified within a 500m 
radius of the site. 

NSW EPA List of Former 
Gasworks 

Registered list of former gas work 
sites in NSW. 

No Sites were identified within a 500m 
radius of the site. 

Waste Management Facilities  Spatial locations of Australia’s known 
landfill sites, waste transfer stations, 
and large number of waste 
reprocessing facilities. 

No Sites were identified within a 500m 
radius of the site. 

Mine Area Known Mine areas defined as the 
removal of stone gravel, clay or 
mineral from the ground and tailings 
sites. 

No Sites were identified within a 500m 
radius of the site. 

Indigenous and European 
Heritage  

Recorded heritage items or locations 
reported to the NSW Office of 
Environment and Heritage.  

No known heritage items were identified 
onsite.  
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4.10. Areas of Environmental Interest 
Database searches for sensitive environmental receptors were undertaken and are summarised in Table 7 below.  
Copies of these searches are provided in Appendix G. No sensitive environmental receptors were located within 
500 meter radius of the site.  
 
Table 7 Areas of Environmental Interest Databases 

Item Description  Comments 
Ramsar Wetlands Registered Ramsar Wetlands of Australia No Sites were identified within a 

500m radius of the site 
Critical Habitat Register Areas of declared critical habitat under 

Sections 53-55 of the Threatened Species 
Conservation Act 1995 

No Sites were identified within a 
500m radius of the site 

 
4.11. Previous Environmental Investigations 
APP was not provided with any previous environmental investigation reports pertaining to the site. No previous 
environmental investigations are believed to have been undertaken at the property.  
 
A salinity assessment and geotechnical investigation was undertaken by Geotechnique Pty Ltd in February 2016. 
This report yielded the following information: 

• Exchangeable sodium percentage (ESP) values and Emerson Classes indicate that the soils likely to be 
disturbed during future development of the site are unlikely to be susceptible to excessive erosion. 

• Localised disbursive soils may be encountered. 
• Soils likely to be disturbed during future development of the site are likely to be non-saline. 
• Groundwater was not intercepted during the investigation however, some seepage was encountered in 

select test pit locations. 
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5. Discussion 

A review of historical information indicates that the site has been used extensively for agricultural purposes over 
the last century. Agricultural undertakings include fruit orchards (apricots) and farming undertaken on Lot 3 and 
viticulture (grapes) undertaken on Lot 6. Although anecdotal information received from the current site owner 
indicated that all agriculture undertaken at the site ceased in 1980, it is unknown what chemicals 
(herbicides/pesticides) were used at the property for agricultural purposes. Excessive use or use of banned 
chemicals during these practices can potentially lead to heavy metal and pesticide contamination in surface soils 
and potential subsequent leaching into groundwater sources. Modern agricultural chemicals (i.e. dieldrin, 
heptachlor and DDT) are generally not persistent in the environmental that is, their predicted persistence is 
between 5 – 15 years (NSW EPA, 1995). Limited information is available concerning the type of pesticides used in 
the 1950’s or 1960’s (or older), which may have been more persistent within the environment than modern 
pesticides. It is unlikely that the organic component of pesticides would still be persistent within the soils at the site 
in concentrations unacceptable to human health and/or the environment however; residual heavy metal 
concentrations may be persistent. Impacts are likely to be confined to surface soils and will likely be removed 
during the development process of the site.  
 
A series of small structures located in the south of the site were identified in historic aerial photography. During the 
site visit, small piles of wooden pallets and beams were identified in these areas. Soils did not appear to be 
disturbed indicating that the structures were likely limited to the surface or propped up on stilts. Although the 
purpose of the structures is largely unknown, they are not considered to be of any concern.  
 
Aerial photography viewed from 1982 indicated that a back burn was undertaken on Lot 6. No ash material was 
identified during the walkover. Back burning is a practice used widely on agricultural land to clear large expanses of 
land of vegetation and for fireproofing. This act is not considered to constitute an area of environmental concern. 
 
Large stockpiles of building materials such as wood, bricks and various drums/metallic objects including old 
machinery were identified in Lot 3 to the south/south-east of the residential buildings and stockpiled within 
dilapidated structures east of the residential building. The vast majority of this material consisted of inert objects 
such as bricks, wood and sheet metal however some oil containers, old 44 gallon drums and a potential AST were 
identified. These objects could have potentially been used to chemicals of potential concern such as petroleum 
hydrocarbons or pesticides. The ground surface surrounding these objects was inspected and did not show any 
signs of impacts or large scale leakages. Furthermore, structures likely to have been used to store these materials 
were inspected and did not show any signs of contamination at ground surface. Should any impacts from these 
objects be present at the site, they are likely to be limited to shallow soils in the immediate area surrounding the 
stockpiles and are unlikely to represent a significant risk to human health or environmental receptors. 
 
A stockpile of building rubble was also identified in Lot 3 located to the east of the residential building. The contents 
of this pile largely consisted of wooden beams, some of which appeared to have been burnt. It is unlikely that the 
burning of wood in this area would have led to unacceptable contamination of surface soils or pose a risk to human 
health or environmental receptors. One sheet of potential fibre-cement sheeting was identified in this stockpile. The 
sheet was largely intact and is unlikely to represent a significant risk to human health.  
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Two structures were identified onsite, one being the original dilapidated homestead located in Lot 3 and the other 
being the residential building located in Lot 6, which potentially contain hazardous building materials (ACM). Both 
structures consisted largely of panels of fibre-cement sheeting to make up the exterior of the structures. Access 
inside both structures could not be obtained. Both structures appeared to be relatively intact and did not appear to 
be in a condition where large quantities of fibres could be released. It is therefore unlikely that the potential 
presence of ACM in these structures has led to contamination of surface soils surrounding the structure, or been 
filled in soils onsite. In addition, a small cement pipe was identified adjacent to the dilapidated homestead in Lot 3. 
The pipe had been broken off at one end therefore indicating that fragments of potentially ACM have been 
deposited locally in surface soils surrounding the pipe. As no fragments could be seen in surface soils surrounding 
the pipe, it is unlikely that unacceptable contamination of surface soils in this area has occurred. Should impacts 
exist, they are likely confined to soils immediately adjacent to the pipe. Although the paintwork on these buildings 
(and other buildings) appeared to be in good condition, lead based paints may have historically been used and 
subsequently removed from the structures.  
 
A potential septic tank was identified in close proximity to both residential buildings located in Lot 3 & 6. Should the 
tanks have leaked, the surrounding soils could have been impacted by organics and biological contaminants. Any 
impacts associated with the septic tanks are likely to be minor, and can be addressed during later phases of site 
development. An additional concrete lid was identified near site structures on Lot 6 and could not be accessed 
during this investigation due to access constraints.  
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6. Areas of Environmental Concern 

Based upon the findings of this investigation, the following areas of environmental concern (AEC) and associated 
chemicals of potential concern (CoPC) have been identified and are detailed in Table 8 below.  
 
Table 8 Areas of Environmental Concern 

AEC CoPC Likelihood of 
Impact1  

Comments 

Historic 
agricultural land 
use 

Organo-chlorine 
pesticides (OCP), organo-
phosphate pesticides 
(OPP), heavy metals 

Low-moderate Chemicals used in modern agriculture are 
generally not persistent in soils for longer than 
15 years after application. Agricultural practices 
ceased at the site in 1980. 
Limited information available pertaining to the 
chemicals used is more historic farming. These 
chemicals may persist longer in soils than 
modern chemicals. 

Small AST 
identified in Lot 
3 

Total recoverable 
hydrocarbons (TRH), 
benzene, toluene, ethyl-
benzene & xylenes 
(BTEX), poly-aromatic 
hydrocarbons (PAH), lead 

Low Anecdotal information indicated that the site had 
never had an operational fuel delivery system at 
the property. A small AST was identified during 
the walkover in stockpiled materials. It is 
unlikely that the tank was ever used in its 
current location and may have been brought 
onto site as an ornamental feature.  

Stockpiles of 
building rubble 
including old 
chemical 
containers 

TRH, BTEX, PAH, heavy 
metals, OCP, OPP, heavy 
metals, ACM 

Low-moderate 
likelihood for 
localised 
impacts 

Multiple small stockpiles of building rubble and 
chemical containers were identified on Lot 3 and 
Lot 6. There is potential for limited localised 
contamination of surface soils beneath their 
footprints. 

Soils impacted 
by hazardous 
building 
materials 

ACM, lead Low All ACM identified onsite appeared to be in good 
condition, paint on all structures appeared to be 
in good condition and not flaking. No fill 
materials in soil were identified onsite. 

Two potential 
septic tanks 

Organics, pathogens Low Unlikely for widespread impacts resulting from 
this AEC. Impacts (if present) likely to be 
confined to soils surrounding the tanks.  

1. It is important to note that this is not an assessment of financial risk associated with the AEC in the event 
that contamination is detected, but a qualitative assessment of the probability of contamination being 
detected at the potential AEC based on the site history and field observations. 
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7. Conclusions and Recommendations  

Based on our investigation of the site, the following AEC have been identified requiring further investigation: 
• Historic use of the site for agricultural purposes including potential application of OCP/OPP pesticides to 

crops; and 
• Stockpiled building rubble and chemical containers identified in Lot 3 & 6.  

 
Based on this investigation, there is low-moderate likelihood that contamination is present at the site associated 
with the above AEC. By the nature of the identified AEC, any impact is likely to be restricted to the surficial soils. 
These potentially impacted soils are likely to be removed as part of the site preparation works for the development. 
 
APP is of the opinion that the information presented within this report meets the Council’s requirements under the 
Masterplan Development Application and the requirements of a Preliminary Site Investigation in accordance with  
SEPP55.    APP considers that further detailed site investigation is not warranted prior to the start of development 
works.  As part of the development works APP recommends that the following Plans be included in the 
Construction Environmental Management Plan to identify and manage any potential contaminated material on site: 
 

- An Unidentified Finds Procedure 
- A detailed Waste Classification and Materials Management plan 
- An Asbestos Management Plan 

 
If the data generated through the waste classification process, and visual and olfactory observations during 
construction, identify an AEC then further detailed investigation will be required as part of the construction works. 
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8. Limitations 

Limited information has been made available on the early history of the site and therefore, some site activities may 
not have been identified. Allowances for uncertainties and potential unexpected finds should be made during 
planning and development stages. 
 
In preparing this report, APP has relied on the information in reports made available to APP by the client and third 
parties including other consultants and current site occupants. APP has assumed that these information sources 
performed the scope of works in general accordance with standards industry practices and guidance materials and 
that information provided is truthful at the time it was provided.  
 
Site conditions described in this report pertain to what was present on 21 November, 2016. Site conditions may 
have changed since the walkover was conducted. In addition, some structures and areas onsite were inaccessible 
during the walkover. Additional AEC may be present in these locations of the site subject to further investigation.  
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  Photograph 1     

  General site layout looking south-west.   

 

 

 

 

  Photograph 2     

 Small oil drum identified in dumped materials near 
buildings in Lot 3. No signs of impact identified in 
surrounding soils. 

 

 

 

 

  Photograph 3     

 Rusted 44 gallon drum located south of buildings in 
Lot 3    

 

 

 Photographs – PRW 

 29/11/2016 
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  Photograph 4     

 Dumped materials in a dilapidated shed east of 
buildings in Lot 3. Contains various oil containers and 
drums. No signs of surface impact identified. 

 

 

 

 

  Photograph 5     

 A small AST identified south-east of structures in Lot 
3. No signs of impacts identified in surrounding soils 

 
 

 

 

  Photograph 6     

 Potential septic tank identified in Lot 6 near residential 
building  

 

 

 Photographs – PRW  

 25/11/2016 
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  Photograph 7     

 Potential septic tank identified in Lot 6 near residential 
building.  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

  Photograph 8     

 A concrete groundcover located near buildings in Lot 
6. The use of this structure is currently unknown due 
to access restrictions  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  Photograph 9     

 Disturbed soils located within a shelter in Lot 3 south-
east of the buildings. Potentially used as a chicken 
coup or for storage. 

 

 

 Photographs – PRW  

    25/11/2016 
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  Photograph 10     

 Drainage channel located on the southern site 
boundary. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

  Photograph 11     

 Dumped building materials located in Lot 6 east of the 
residential area. The materials consisted largely of 
wood however one panel of potential ACM was noted 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  Photograph 12     

 Potential ACM noted in Dumped material east of 
residential structure in Lot 6. 

 

 

 Photographs – Crown 

    28/11/2016 
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  Photograph 13     

 Dumped building material located adjacent to old 
shed and residential building in Lot 3. Consisted of 
metallic sheets, brick, wood and oil containers 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

  Photograph 14     

 Dumped building material located adjacent to old 
shed and residential building in Lot 3. Consisted of 
metallic sheets, brick, wood and oil containers 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  Photograph 15     

 Stockpiled bricks located south of residential buildings 
in Lot 3. 

 

 

 Photographs – Crown 

    29/11/2016 
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  Photograph 16     

 Residential building and carport located in Lot 6. 
Constructed out of fibre-cement sheeting. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

  Photograph 17     

 Original residential building (now dilapidated) located 
in Lot 3. Panels consist of fibre-cement sheeting 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  Photograph 18     

 Cement pipe located adjacent to the dilapidated 
house in Lot 3. Potentially contains ACM. 

 

 

 Photographs – Crown 

    29/11/2016 
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the subject matter of these terms other than as expressly set out in these terms are excluded.

7. Subject to paragraph 8, Lotsearch excludes liability to End User for loss or damage of any kind, however caused, due to Lotsearch's negligence, breach of 
contract, breach of any law, in equity, under indemnities or otherwise, arising out of all acts, omissions and events whenever occurring.

8. Lotsearch acknowledges that if, under applicable State, Territory or Commonwealth law, End User is a consumer certain rights may be conferred on End 
User which cannot be excluded, restricted or modified.  If so, and if that law applies to Lotsearch, then, Lotsearch's liability is limited to the greater of an 
amount equal to the cost of resupplying the Report and the maximum extent permitted under applicable laws.

9. Subject to paragraph 7, neither Lotsearch nor the End User is liable to the other for any indirect, incidental,consequential, special or exemplary damages 
arising out of or in relation to these terms.

10. These terms are subject to New South Wales law.
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ADVANCE LEGAL SEARCHERS PTY LTD 
                                                      (ACN 147 943 842) 

ABN 82 147 943 842 
        18/36 Osborne Road,    Telephone:      +612   9977 6713 
         Manly NSW 2095    Mobile:                  0412 169 809 

           Facsimile:        +612   8076 3026 
           Email: search@alsearchers.com.au      
          
 

 
28th November, 2016 

 
 
 

APP CORPORATION PTY LIMITED 
Level 7, 116 Miller Street, 
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW 2060 

 
Attention: David Windnagel, 
 
 
RE:                                      46 – 66 & 29 O’Connell Road,                                                    

                                                                         Caddens 
                                                 

 
 
          Note 1:    Lot 6               DP 593628       (page 1) 
          Note 2:    Lot 3               DP 1103503     (page 3) 
 
 
 
 
          Note 1: 

Current Search 
 

Folio Identifier 6/593628 (title attached) 
    DP 593628 (plan attached)      
          Dated 27th November, 2016       

Registered Proprietor:        
LES ROHOZYNSKY 
IRENE ROHOZYNSKY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version: 1, Version Date: 01/02/2017
Document Set ID: 7510570
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-2- 
 
 

    Title Tree 
                                                            Lot 6 DP 593628 

 
 

Folio Identifier 6/593628 
 

Certificate of Title Volume 13867 Folio 144 
 

PA 53333 
 

Conveyance Book 2704 No. 828 
 

Appointment Book 1086 No. 165 
 

Conveyance Book 734 No. 274 
 

**** 
 
 

Summary of proprietor(s) 
                                                                              Lot 6 DP 593628 
 
             Year         Proprietor(s) 

 
 (Lot 6 DP 593628) 
1988 – todate Les Rohozynsky, accountant 

Irene Rohozynsky, economist 
 (Lot 6 DP 593628 – CTVol 13867 Fol 144) 
1979 – 1988 Les Rohozynsky, accountant 

Irene Rohozynsky, economist 
1979 – 1979 Permanent Trustee Company Limited. 
 (Lot 6 Molloy’s Division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 

Acres – PA 53333) 
1976 – 1976 Permanent Trustee Company Limited 
 (Lot 6 Molloy’s Division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 

Acres – Conv Bk 2704 No. 828) 
1976 – 1979 . Bernard Aloysius Quinn, vigneron 
1963 – 1976 Bernard Aloysius Quinn, vigneron / executor & devisee 

Elizabeth Jane Quinn, estate 
 (Lot 6 Molloy’s Division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 

Acres – Appointment Bk 1086 No. 165) 
1916 – 1963 Elizabeth Jane Quinn, wife of Timothy Quinn, tramway employee 
                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                     ****                                                                       

Version: 1, Version Date: 01/02/2017
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-3- 
 
                                                                                                   

           
 

Note 2: 
Current Search 

 
Folio Identifier 3/1103503 (title attached) 

    DP 1103503 (plan attached)      
          Dated 27th November, 2016       

Registered Proprietor:        
LES ROHOZYNSKY 
IRENE ILKIN 
 
 
 

    Title Tree 
                                                                                  Lot 3 DP 1103503 

 
 

Folio Identifier 3/1103503 
 

CA 100720 
 

Conveyance 2718 No. 927 
 

Conveyance 1935 No. 821 
 

Conveyance 1818 No. 903 
 

Conveyance 1403 No. 529 
 

Conveyance 734 No. 274 
 
 
 

**** 
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-4- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Summary of proprietor(s) 
                                                                              Lot 3 DP 1103503 
 
             Year         Proprietor(s) 

 
 (Lot 3 DP 1103503) 
2014 – todate Les Rohozynsky 

Irene Ilkin 
2006 – 2014 Anna Rohozynsky, widow 
 (Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 

Acres – Conv Bk 2718 No. 927) 
1964 – 2006 Joseph Rohozynsky, timber merchant  

Anna Rohozynsky, his wife 
 (Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 

Acres – Conv Bk 1935 No. 821) 
1943 – 1964 William Leslie Lackey, farmer 
 (Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 

Acres – Conv Bk 1818 No. 903) 
1938 – 1943 Joseph Henry Taylor, orchardist 
1927 – 1938 Alice Maud Abbott, wife of Arnold James Abbott, accountant / administratrix 

(formerly Alice Maud Edwards) 
Charles Henry Edwards, estate 

 (Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 
Acres – Conv Bk 1403 No. 529) 

1925 – 1927 Charles Henry Edwards, farmer 
1925 – 1925 Michael Riordan, labourer / administrator 

Bridget Riordan, estate 
 (Lot 3 Molloys division of Lots 28 & 29 O’Connell’s Estate – Area 14 

Acres – Conv Bk 734 No. 274) 
1905 – 1925 Michael Riordan, labourer  

Bridget Riordan (nee Molloy), his wife 
                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                     ****                                                                       
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Cadastral Records Enquiry Report Ref : app - caddens

Requested Parcel : Lot 6 DP 593628 Identified Parcel : Lot 6 DP 593628

Locality : CADDENS LGA : PENRITH Parish : CLAREMONT County : CUMBERLAND

Report Generated 12:05:17 PM, 27 November, 2016
Copyright © Land and Property Information ABN: 84 104 377 806

This information is provided as a searching aid only. While every endeavour is made to ensure the current
cadastral pattern is accurately reflected, the Registrar General cannot guarantee the information provided.

For all ACTIVITY PRIOR to SEPT 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps.
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DP31423
Lot(s): 50

CA111156 - LOT 50 DP31423
DP39364
Lot(s): 9

CA114323 - LOT 9 DP39364
DP39452
Lot(s): 7

CA114321 - LOT 7 DP39452
DP161472
Lot(s): A

CA103254 - LOT A DP161472
DP203879
Lot(s): 3

DP1049905 REGISTERED SURVEY SURVEY INFORMATION ONLY
DP212261
Lot(s): 68

NSW GAZ. 04-11-2016 Folio : 2911
RESERVED AS NATIONAL PARK
RESERVED AS PART OF KALYARR NATIONAL PARK, NATIONAL PARKS AND WILDLIFE ACT 1974

DP522660
Lot(s): 11, 12

DP1213358 REGISTERED COMPILATION EASEMENT
DP713808
Lot(s): 1120, 1121, 1122, 1123, 1124, 1125

DP265542 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT
Lot(s): 1095, 1096

DP265541 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT
DP749982
Lot(s): 1

DP1181088 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT
DP1186996 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT

DP1013141
Lot(s): 21, 22

DP825576 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1044732
Lot(s): 37

PA81071 - LOT 37 DP1044732
DP1076824
Lot(s): 1, 2

DP713808 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1103503
Lot(s): 3

CA100720 - LOT 3 DP1103503
DP1130750
Lot(s): 2

DP864087 HISTORICAL SURVEY CONSOLIDATION
DP1097170 REGISTERED SURVEY SURVEY INFORMATION ONLY
DP1171879 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT
DP1171881 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT
DP1185201 REGISTERED SURVEY SURVEY INFORMATION ONLY

DP1140594
Lot(s): 101

DP791299 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP1186996 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT

DP1172506
Lot(s): 159

DP602607 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP719600 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP864084 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1145043 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1158491 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1175095 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION

Cadastral Records Enquiry Report Ref : app - caddens

Requested Parcel : Lot 6 DP 593628 Identified Parcel : Lot 6 DP 593628

Locality : CADDENS LGA : PENRITH Parish : CLAREMONT County : CUMBERLAND
Status Surv/Comp Purpose

Caution: For all ACTIVITY PRIOR to SEPT 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps.
Report Generated 12:05:17 PM, 27 November, 2016
Copyright © Land and Property Information ABN: 84 104 377 806

Page 2 of 4

Version: 1, Version Date: 01/02/2017
Document Set ID: 7510570



DP1175095
Lot(s): 422

DP1199358 PRE-ALLOCATED UNAVAILABLE SUBDIVISION
Lot(s): 422, 423, 425, 426, 456

DP602607 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP719600 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP864084 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1145043 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1158491 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1172506 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION

DP1177730
Lot(s): 540

DP864084 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1172506 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1175094 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1175095 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1212161 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT

DP1189505
Lot(s): 51

DP1213358 REGISTERED COMPILATION EASEMENT
Lot(s): 51, 52

DP567411 HISTORICAL COMPILATION SUBDIVISION
DP1085696 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT

DP1194481
Lot(s): 100

DP265542 REGISTERED SURVEY EASEMENT
DP850402 HISTORICAL SURVEY CONSOLIDATION
DP1076824 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION

DP1197363
Lot(s): 1, 2

DP602607 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP719600 HISTORICAL SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP864084 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1145043 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1158491 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1172506 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1175095 REGISTERED SURVEY SUBDIVISION

DP1217434
Lot(s): 2

CA175446 - LOT 2 DP1217434
PA83357 - WITHDRAWN

SP65797
DP212261 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION

SP70467
DP825576 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION

SP72946
DP242174 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1069503 REGISTERED SURVEY REDEFINITION

SP73103
DP825576 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION

SP74347
DP825576 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION

SP92229
DP713808 HISTORICAL SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1213581 REGISTERED SURVEY REDEFINITION

Cadastral Records Enquiry Report Ref : app - caddens

Requested Parcel : Lot 6 DP 593628 Identified Parcel : Lot 6 DP 593628

Locality : CADDENS LGA : PENRITH Parish : CLAREMONT County : CUMBERLAND
Status Surv/Comp Purpose

Caution: For all ACTIVITY PRIOR to SEPT 2002 you must refer to the RGs Charting and Reference Maps.
Report Generated 12:05:17 PM, 27 November, 2016
Copyright © Land and Property Information ABN: 84 104 377 806
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DP29796 SURVEY UNRESEARCHED
DP31423 SURVEY UNRESEARCHED
DP39364 SURVEY UNRESEARCHED
DP39452 SURVEY UNRESEARCHED
DP161472 COMPILATION UNRESEARCHED
DP203879 COMPILATION SUBDIVISION
DP212261 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP242174 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP522660 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP565041 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP593628 SURVEY OLD SYSTEM CONVERSION
DP713808 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP749982 SURVEY RESUMPTION OR ACQUISITION
DP771698 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP813516 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP825576 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP829912 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP829913 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP835330 SURVEY OLD SYSTEM CONVERSION
DP835365 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP836531 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP838512 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP839238 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP840063 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP866081 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1013141 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1044732 SURVEY OLD SYSTEM CONVERSION
DP1076824 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1103503 COMPILATION LIMITED FOLIO CREATION
DP1130750 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1140594 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1172506 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1172506 UNRESEARCHED SUBDIVISION
DP1175095 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1175095 UNRESEARCHED SUBDIVISION
DP1177730 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1177730 UNRESEARCHED SUBDIVISION
DP1189505 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1189505 UNRESEARCHED SUBDIVISION
DP1194481 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1197363 SURVEY SUBDIVISION
DP1197363 UNRESEARCHED SUBDIVISION
DP1217434 COMPILATION LIMITED FOLIO CREATION
SP45067 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP46883 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP46990 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP46991 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP47616 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP48680 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP48976 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP49208 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP65797 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP70467 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP72946 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP73103 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP74347 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP92229 COMPILATION STRATA PLAN
SP92229 UNRESEARCHED STRATA PLAN

Cadastral Records Enquiry Report Ref : app - caddens

Requested Parcel : Lot 6 DP 593628 Identified Parcel : Lot 6 DP 593628

Locality : CADDENS LGA : PENRITH Parish : CLAREMONT County : CUMBERLAND
Plan Surv/Comp Purpose

blah
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Advance Legal Searchers Pty Ltd hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar
General.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker
       LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - HISTORICAL SEARCH
       -----------------------------------------------------------------

                                              SEARCH DATE
                                              -----------
                                              27/11/2016 12:10PM

  FOLIO: 3/1103503
  ------

         First Title(s): OLD SYSTEM
         Prior Title(s): BK 2718 NO 927

  Recorded    Number     Type of Instrument              C.T. Issue
  --------    ------     ------------------              ----------
  19/9/2006   DP1103503  DEPOSITED PLAN                  LOT RECORDED
                                                         FOLIO NOT CREATED

  20/9/2006   CA100720   CONVERSION ACTION               FOLIO CREATED
                                                         CT NOT ISSUED

 13/10/2006   AC665733   DEPARTMENTAL DEALING            EDITION 1

  28/8/2014   AI819789   TRANSMISSION APPLICATION        EDITION 2
                         (DEVISEE,BENEFICIARY,NEXT OF
                         KIN)

  29/6/2016   AK559620   CAVEAT

                    ***  END OF SEARCH  ***

    app - caddens                            PRINTED ON 27/11/2016
*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING
UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.
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Advance Legal Searchers Pty Ltd hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar
General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker
          LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH
          ------------------------------------------------------------

    FOLIO: 3/1103503
    ------

               SEARCH DATE       TIME              EDITION NO    DATE
               -----------       ----              ----------    ----
               27/11/2016       12:08 PM               2       28/8/2014

    LAND
    ----
    LOT 3 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 1103503
       AT KINGSWOOD
       LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA PENRITH
       PARISH OF CLAREMONT   COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
       TITLE DIAGRAM DP1103503

    FIRST SCHEDULE
    --------------
    LES ROHOZYNSKY
    IRENE ILKIN
        AS TENANTS IN COMMON IN EQUAL SHARES                    (AD AI819789)

    SECOND SCHEDULE (4 NOTIFICATIONS)
    ---------------
    1   RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S)
    2   QUALIFIED TITLE. CAUTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 28J OF THE REAL
        PROPERTY ACT, 1900. ENTERED 20-9-2006 BK 2718 NO 927
    3   LIMITED TITLE. LIMITATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 28T(4) OF THE REAL
        PROPERTY ACT, 1900. THE BOUNDARIES OF THE LAND COMPRISED HEREIN
        HAVE NOT BEEN INVESTIGATED BY THE REGISTRAR GENERAL.
  * 4   AK559620  CAVEAT BY CHIWAYLAND AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

    NOTATIONS
    ---------
    UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

            ***  END OF SEARCH  ***

    app -  caddens                           PRINTED ON 27/11/2016
*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING
UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.
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Advance Legal Searchers Pty Ltd hereby certifies that the information contained in this document has been provided electronically by the Registrar
General in accordance with Section 96B(2) of the Real Property Act.

Information provided through Tri-Search an approved LPINSW Information Broker
          LAND AND PROPERTY INFORMATION NEW SOUTH WALES - TITLE SEARCH
          ------------------------------------------------------------

    FOLIO: 6/593628
    ------

               SEARCH DATE       TIME              EDITION NO    DATE
               -----------       ----              ----------    ----
               27/11/2016       12:05 PM               -          -

    VOL 13867 FOL 144 IS THE CURRENT CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

    LAND
    ----
    LOT 6 IN DEPOSITED PLAN 593628
       AT KINGSWOOD
       LOCAL GOVERNMENT AREA PENRITH
       PARISH OF CLAREMONT   COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND
       TITLE DIAGRAM DP593628

    FIRST SCHEDULE
    --------------
    LES ROHOZYNSKY
    IRENE ROHOZYNSKY
        AS JOINT TENANTS                                        (T R355442)

    SECOND SCHEDULE (2 NOTIFICATIONS)
    ---------------
    1   RESERVATIONS AND CONDITIONS IN THE CROWN GRANT(S)
  * 2   AK559621  CAVEAT BY CHIWAYLAND AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED

    NOTATIONS
    ---------
    UNREGISTERED DEALINGS: NIL

            ***  END OF SEARCH  ***

    app -  caddens                           PRINTED ON 27/11/2016
*ANY ENTRIES PRECEDED BY AN ASTERISK DO NOT APPEAR ON THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. WARNING: THE INFORMATION APPEARING
UNDER NOTATIONS HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RECORDED IN THE REGISTER.
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